negative interest rates and currency impacts. However commercial activity remained sound and

customer deposits continued to grow. Revenues in 2025 fell by -1.2% compared with 2024.

12

Operating expenses

Operating expenses fell by -2.3% vs. Q4 24 down to EUR 1,606 million in the quarter. The
cost-to-income ratio was 66.7% in Q4 25. They include EUR 43 million of transformation charges (CTA).

In 2025, operating expenses contracted by -1.0% compared with 2024, while the cost-to-income ratio
fell to 62.1% from 64.4% in 2024. They include EUR 58 million of transformation charges (CTA).

Cost of risk

This quarter, the cost of risk was EUR 109 million, or 28 basis points vs. 24 basis points in Q4 24.

For 2025, the cost of risk was EUR 297 million, or 18 basis points vs. 8 basis points in 2024.

Group net income

Group net income fell -9.3% vs. Q4 24 to EUR 574 million. For the whole 2025 it grew by +3.7% to

EUR 2,915 million for the year.

Global Banking and Investor Solutions reported a RONE of 13.8% for the quarter and 16.7% for 2025.

13

6. MOBILITY, INTERNATIONAL RETAIL BANKING AND FINANCIAL
SERVICES

In EURm Q4 25 Q4 24 Change 2025 2024 Change

Net banking income 1,966 2,067 -4.9% +7.3%* 7,990 8,504 -6.0% +6.1%*

Operating expenses (1,085) (1,240) -12.5% -0.3%* (4,334) (5,072) -14.5% -3.3%*

Gross operating income 881 827 +6.5% +18.4%* 3,656 3,432 +6.5% +19.9%*

Net cost of risk (107) (133) -19.6% -2.9%* (489) (705) -30.7% -19.4%*

Operating income 774 694 +11.5% +22.1%* 3,168 2,727 +16.2% +29.6%*

Net profits or losses from other assets 0 (2) n/s n/s (0) 96 n/s n/s

Non-controlling interests 220 206 +6.9% +16.8%* 932 838 +11.2% +20.7%*

Group net income 374 320 +16.9% +25.9%* 1,489 1,292 +15.2% +28.0%*

RONE 14.4% 11.4%   13.9% 11.5%

Cost to income 55.2% 60.0%   54.2% 59.6%
)
(1)

Commercial activity

International Retail Banking

International Retail Banking remained robust in Q4 25 with loans outstanding up +6.0%* vs. Q4 24 to

EUR 64 billion. Deposits outstanding were up +5.4%* vs. Q4 24 to EUR 77 billion.

In Europe, loans outstanding, at EUR 49 billion in Q4 25, continued to grow (+7.9%* vs. Q4 24) across all
client segments in both countries (+11.0%* vs. Q4 24 in Romania and +7.1%* vs. Q4 24 in the

Czech Republic). Deposits outstanding increased by +6.9%* vs. Q4 24 to EUR 60 billion in Q4 25. The loan

to deposit ratio stood at 82% in Q4 25.

In the Africa, the Mediterranean Basin and French Overseas Territories region, loans outstanding

were stable* vs. Q4 24, at EUR 15 billion. The slight increase in deposits outstanding (+0.7%* vs. Q4 24),